GLENDALE HEIGHTS POLICE DEPARTMENT



300 Civic Center Plaza Glendale Heights, IL 60139 630-260-6070

Glendale Heights Man Arrested for Possession of Child Pornography

For Immediate Release Thursday, February 28, 2019

Contact: Sergeant George Pappas Investigations Section (630) 909-5442 gpappas@glendaleheights.org

[Glendale Heights, Illinois] On Wednesday, February 27, 2019 Glendale Heights Police, in a joint effort with investigators from the Illinois Attorney General's Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force, arrested Robert Gonzalez, 22, of the 700 block of Fox Avenue, Glendale Heights and charged him with six (6) counts of Possession of Child Pornography.

Investigators were led to Gonzalez through a child pornography investigation. Evidence developed in that investigation gave investigators authorization to obtain a search warrant for Gonzalez's residence. Investigators executed a search warrant Wednesday morning and seized computer equipment from Gonzalez's residence, which contained numerous computerized files depicting child pornography.

Gonzalez, who was present during the execution of the search warrant, was subsequently arrested. Gonzalez was turned over to the DuPage County Jail, where his bond was set at \$50,000.00.



Members of the public are reminded that a complaint contains only charges and is not proof of the defendant's guilt. A defendant is entitled to a fair trial in which it is the government's burden to prove his or her guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.

Our Mission "Working in partnership with our community to maintain safe and secure neighborhoods, reduce crime, and improve the quality of life for our citizens through ethical, courteous and professional police service."